
Pleasantdale School District 107 
Attn:  Freedom of Information Officer 
7450 S. Wolf Road 
Burr Ridge, IL 60527 
 
 
To: Freedom of information Act Officer, 
!
I!am!requesting!the!information!of!any!Pleasantdale!employee(s)!whom!
has!made!any!medical!and!or!court!claims!or!litigations!due!to!any!
elevated!levels!of!Radon!caused!in!the!work!place!from!the!years!2000!
till!present.!!
!
If!there!are!any!claims!I!also!want!to!know!if!Radon!was!mentioned!in!
their!claim.!
!
!
Sincerely,!
!
!
!
____________________________________!
Kimberly!Garcia!
!

Please send this to me within 5 business days.



Catherine Chang

From: Catherine Chang
Sent: Tuesday, January 13, 2015 5:22 PM
To: 'garciafamilee@gmail.com'
Subject: RE: FOIA 
Attachments: WC_Claim_Radon_Pleasantdale107_Redacted.pdf

Dear Ms. Garcia: 
 
Thank you for writing to Pleasantdale School District No. 107 with your request for information pursuant to the 
Illinois Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq., received on January 6, 2015. We now 
provide the District’s timely response to your request.  
 
You requested the following documents: 
 

 “Information of any Pleasantdale employee(s) whom [sic] has made any medical and/or court 
claims or litigation due to any elevated levels of Radon caused in the work place from the years 
2000 till present. If there are any claims, I also want to know if Radon was mentioned in their 
claim.”  
 

Your request is granted in part and denied in part. Enclosed is documentation responsive to your request with 
the redactions and exemptions explained below. In response to your inquiry, the word “Radon” does not appear 
in the enclosed documents. 
 
The District has redacted or withheld information based on the following FOIA exemptions: 
 

 7(1)(a), which exempts information prohibited by law from disclosure, such as employee medical 
records and medical information. 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(a);  
 

 7(1)(b), which exempts “private information,” including home addresses, personal telephone numbers, 
medical records and other unique identifiers. 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(b);  
 

 7(1)(c), which exempts “personal information,” including dates of birth, medical information and other 
information whose disclosure would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 5 
ILCS 140/7(1)(c); 
 

 7(1)(f), which exempts preliminary/predecisional communications in which policies or actions are being 
formulated, unless they have been publicly cited and identified by the head of the public body. 5 ILCS 
140/7(1)(f);  
 

 7(1)(m), which exempts privileged attorney-client communications and materials prepared or compiled 
at the attorney’s request in anticipation of litigation. 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(m); and 
 

 7(1)(s), which exempts “[i]nsurance or self-insurance . . . claims, loss or risk management information,
records, data, advice or communications.” 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(s).  
 

You have a right to have the partial denial of your request reviewed by the Public Access Counselor (PAC) at 
the Office of the Illinois Attorney General. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a). You can file your Request for Review with the 
PAC by writing to: 
 

Public Access Counselor  
Office of the Attorney General  



500 South 2nd Street 
Springfield, Illinois62706 
Fax: 217-782-1396  
E-mail: publicaccess@atg.state.il.us  

 
If you choose to file a Request for Review with the PAC, you must do so within 60 calendar days of the date of 
this letter.  5 ILCS 140/9.5(a).  Please note that you must include a copy of your original FOIA request and this 
partial denial letter when filing a Request for Review with the PAC. You also have the right to seek judicial 
review of your partial denial by filing a lawsuit in the State circuit court.  5 ILCS 140/11. 
 
As the District’s FOIA Officer, I am responsible for the District’s response to your requests. This response is 
intended to be fully responsive to your specific request. If I have misunderstood your request in any way, please 
clarify your request in writing to me. 
 
Sincerely, 
Catherine Chang 
Freedom of Information Officer 
Pleasantdale School District 107 
708-784-2172 
 
cc: Board of Education 
      Dr. Fredisdorf, Superintendent 
 
 
  
From: Kimberly [mailto:garciafamilee@gmail.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, January 06, 2015 4:31 PM 
To: foiaofficer@d107.org 
Cc: Mark Fredisdorf; Kim Barker; David Negron; Mark Mirabile; nelson@board107.org; Beth Tegtmeier; L Houk; Kristin 
Violante 
Subject: FOIA  
  
All:  
  
I was under the impression that this radon issue would be mitigated in the correct manner over the Christmas Break. As of now 
I noticed and have been informed that it wasn’t mitigated from the ground up. I thought we were done with this issue.  To me 
our district has taken a back seat with the health of our children and our employees of Pleasantdale elementary school and I will 
not stand for it anymore. 
  
Please be advised I will visit the Cook County Court house on a monthly basis to find any and all court cases against our 
district. We have a right to know if there is any litigation due to elevated Radon levels so we can protect our children and our 
employees of any future issues.  
  
Also, please do not diminish this in any way. I have spoke with two Radon companies and they said they would not expose their 
own families to any level above 2 so for Mr. Fredisdorf to say a level above “4” is safe is absolutely untrue.   
  
There are pictures of the radon machines readings on the day we had teacher conferences. These should be posted on FB so our 
district can see how high these readings were on that given day. Keep in mind these readings are averaged over a long period of 
time. So if our children/employees are in the room and the room is measuring at 6 or 7 for that day that is exactly the amount of 
Radon they are exposed to “all day long”. When you average 30 days that doesn’t mean that is the amount they were exposed 
to on that given day. Some days are much higher and that is the amount they were exposed to not the fictitious amount of 3.8 or 
4.0 for the monthly reading. 
  
I will be anxiously awaiting your response….. IF this comes back with:  there are no cases at this time… please don’t think I 
will stop here. I will find every way to reword this FOIA document until I exhaust myself and the Cook County Court house 
from now until Dec of 2015.  If it is correctly mitigated I will still continue to expose this situation until I am absolutely certain 




